LMZ10505
www.ti.com SNVS633F –JANUARY 2010–REVISED OCTOBER 2012
LMZ10505 5A SIMPLE SWITCHER® Power Module with 5.5V Maximum Input Voltage
Check for Samples: LMZ10505
1FEATURES
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
2• Integrated Shielded Inductor
• 25W Maximum Total Output Power• Flexible Startup Sequencing Using External

12 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2010–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: LMZ10505
VOUT = 0.8V x
Rfbt + Rfbb
Rfbb
LMZ10505
www.ti.com SNVS633F –JANUARY 2010–REVISED OCTOBER 2012
In this particular design the output capacitance is determined by the load transient requirements.
Table 1 lists some examples of commercially available capacitors that can be used with the LMZ10505.
Table 1. Recommended Output Filter Capacitors
CO (µF) Voltage (V), RESR (mΩ) Make Manufacturer Part Number Case Size
22 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3216X5R0J226M 1206
47 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3216X5R0J476M 1206
47 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R0J476M 1210
47 10.0, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R1A476M 1210
100 6.3, < 5 Ceramic, X5R TDK C3225X5R0J107M 1210
100 6.3, 50 Tantalum AVX TPSD157M006#0050 D, 7.5 x 4.3 x 2.9 mm
100 6.3, 25 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE100MPB2 B2, 3.5 x 2.8 x 1.9 mm
150 6.3, 18 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE150MIC2 C2, 6.0 x 3.2 x 1.8 mm
330 6.3, 18 Organic Polymer Sanyo 6TPE330MIL D3L, 7.3 x 4.3 x 2.8 mm

1
2
3 4, EP
5
6, 7
LMZ10505
www.ti.com SNVS633F –JANUARY 2010–REVISED OCTOBER 2012
Table 3. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 5A,
Optimized for Electrolytic Input and Output Capacitance
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER ® PFM-7 National LMZ10505TZ-ADJ 1
Semiconductor
Cin1 150 µF, 6.3V, 18 mΩ C2, 6.0 x 3.2 x 1.8 mm Sanyo 6TPE150MIC2 1
CO1 330 µF, 6.3V, 18 mΩ D3L, 7.3 x 4.3 x 2.8 Sanyo 6TPE330MIL 1
mm
Rfbt 100 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW0603100KFKEA 1
Rfbb 47.5 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060347K5FKEA 1
Rcomp 15 kΩ 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060315K0FKEA 1
Ccomp 330 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H331J 1
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0603 Murata GRM188R71C103KA01 1
Table 4. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 0.8V, IOUT (MAX) = 5A,
Optimized for Solution Size and Transient Response
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER ® PFM-7 National LMZ10505TZ-ADJ 1
Semiconductor
Cin1, CO1 47 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1206 TDK C3216X5R0J476M 2
Rfbt 110 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW0402100KFKED 1
Rcomp 1.0 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021K00FKED 1
Ccomp 27 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H270JZ01 1
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0402 Murata GRM155R71C103KA01 1
Table 5. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 5A,
Copyright © 2010–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated Submit Documentation Feedback 19
Product Folder Links: LMZ10505

5
6, 7
LMZ10505
SNVS633F –JANUARY 2010–REVISED OCTOBER 2012 www.ti.com
Table 5. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 5A,
Optimized for Low Input and Output Ripple Voltage and Fast Transient Response (continued)
Optimized for Low Input and Output Ripple Voltage and Fast Transient Response
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER® PFM-7 National LMZ10505TZ-ADJ 1
Semiconductor
Cin1 22 µF, X5R, 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT 2
Cin2 220 µF, 10V, AL-Elec E Panasonic EEE1AA221AP 1*
CO1 4.7 µF, X5R, 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZD475MAT 1*
CO2 22 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1206 AVX 12066D226MAT 1*
CO3 100 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1812 AVX 18126D107MAT 1
Rfbt 75 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW040275K0FKED 1
Rfbb 34.8 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW040234K8FKED 1
Rcomp 1.0 kΩ 0402 Vishay Dale CRCW04021K00FKED 1
Ccomp 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H101JZ01 1
CSS 10 nF, ±10%, X7R, 16V 0402 Murata GRM155R71C103KA01 1
Table 6. Output Voltage Setting (Rfbt = 75 kΩ)
VOUT Rfbb
2.5 V 34.8 kΩ
1.8 V 59 kΩ
1.5 V 84.5 kΩ
1.2 V 150 kΩ
0.9 V 590 kΩ
Table 7. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 5A
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
U1 SIMPLE SWITCHER® PFM-7 National LMZ10505TZ-ADJ 1
Semiconductor
Cin1 1 µF, X7R, 16V 0805 TDK C2012X7R1C105K 1
Cin2, CO1 4.7 µF, X5R, 6.3V 0805 TDK C2012X5R0J475K 2
Cin3, CO2 22 µF, X5R, 16V 1210 TDK C3225X5R1C226M 2
Cin4 47 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1210 TDK C3225X5R0J476M 1
Cin5 220 µF, 10V, AL-Elec E Panasonic EEE1AA221AP 1
CO3 100 µF, X5R, 6.3V 1812 TDK C4532X5R0J107M 1
Rfbt 75 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW080575K0FKEA 1
Rfbb 34.8 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW080534K8FKEA 1
Rcomp 1.1 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW08051K10FKEA 1
20 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2010–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: LMZ10505
LMZ10505
www.ti.com SNVS633F –JANUARY 2010–REVISED OCTOBER 2012
Table 7. Bill of Materials, VIN = 3.3V to 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, IOUT (MAX) = 5A (continued)
Designator Description Case Size Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N Quantity
Ccomp 180 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H181J 1
Ren1 100 kΩ 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW0805100KFKEA 1
CSS 10 nF, ±5%, C0G, 50V 0805 TDK C2012C0G1H103J 1
Table 8. Output Voltage Setting (Rfbt = 75 kΩ)
VOUT Rfbb
2.5 V 34.8 kΩ